ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA

Thursday

January 11, 2007, 8 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER:

ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

SET NEXT MEETING DATE:   February 8, 2007    

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES: December 14, 2006   

HEARINGS CONTINUED:
1. BA06-24 Neal and Roslyn Maison (316 Mills Road) – Appeal – To overturn a determination by the Building Inspector per Article XVII Section 250-108 A.  Applicants were granted a variance (BA05-50) in order to permit installation of a 6 ft.-high front gate, with a condition that a plain-style gate design be submitted to the Building Inspector for his approval.  The gate design submitted was deemed too ornate by the Building Inspector, and for this reason he rejected it.  

2. BA06-41 Annor, Inc. (671 Titicus Road) – Use Variance – To permit use of the subject premises for an arts/dance/yoga studio per Article IV Section 250-10, 11 and 12 (d).

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

1. BA07-01 Gwyn and Bruce Blackwell (15 Bonnieview Street) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 5 ft. is requested (15 ft. required; 10.5 ft. existing/ proposed) to permit a chimney to remain as constructed and for installation of a propane tank on a concrete pad.
2. BA07-02 Denise and Robert Dinozzi (1 Lost Pond Lane) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 8 horses and maintenance of a commercial boarding operation per Article XIII Section 250-72.
3. BA07-03 Barbara Silvestri and Paul Bissonette (10 Bogtown Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required combined side yard setbacks in an R-2 zoning district per Article Section 250-15.  A variance of 26 ft is requested (30 ft./75 ft. required; 30 ft./49 ft. proposed) for a detached 2-car garage.
4. BA07-04 Debbie and Stewart Reid (461 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 6 horses and construction of a garage with grooms’ quarters on the second floor per Article XIII Section 250-72.
5. BA07-05 Dorothy and John Caralyus (19 First Street) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required combined side yard setbacks in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 17 ft. is requested (15 ft./40 ft. required; 18 ft./23 ft. proposed) for construction of a detached 2-car garage.
6. BA07-06 Eleanor and James Figura (1 McMorrow Lane) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear and side yard setbacks in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A side yard variance of 68 ft. (75ft. required; 7.5 ft. existing/proposed) and a rear yard variance of 55 ft. (100 ft. required; 45 ft. existing/proposed) are requested to permit a 2-car detached garage to remain as constructed.  
7. BA07-07 Petra and Peter Wiederhorn (146 Vail Lane) – Appeal - To overturn a decision by the Building Inspector to halt construction in a wetland buffer zone and require that application for a Wetlands Activity Permit be submitted before construction of an indoor riding arena may resume per Article XVII Section 250-108 (A).   
CLOSE MEETING
